
CABINET

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website.

Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.

To: Councillors Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan (Leader), 
Poland, Rollings, Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy (for attention)

All other members of the Council
(for information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in The Preston Room, 
Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 18th October 2018 at 6.00 
pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

5th October 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

3.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 12

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5.  QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7

The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 10th October 2018.  

6.  CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT

The decision taken by Cabinet on 13th September 2018 in respect of this matter 
was called-in in accordance with Scrutiny Committee Procedure 11.7.  The call-in 
will be considered by Scrutiny Management Board on 8th October 2018.  This item 
is listed on an “if required” basis, should Scrutiny Management Board decide to 
send the decision back with its comments to the Cabinet in order for it to then take 
a final decision.

7.  FINALISATION OF VPRS BUDGET ALLOCATION 2018/19 13 - 16

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider finalisation of 
the VPRS (Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme) budget allocation (based on 
more information than was available during the budget setting process).

Key Decision

8.  LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 17 - 59

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to consider a revised Leicester 
and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan, for recommendation to Council.

Key Decision

9.  REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE - FUTURE OPTIONS 60 - 67

A report of the Head of Customer Experience to consider options for the delivery of 
the Revenues and Benefits Service post 2020 (when the current outsourcing 
contract comes to an end).

Key Decision

10. FUTURE CEMETERY PROVISION FOR LOUGHBOROUGH 68 - 90

A report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to further consider options for 
a new cemetery site for Loughborough. 

Key Decision

Page 2



WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS AND PUBLIC ACCESS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leics
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 3



1 Cabinet - 13th September 2018
Published - 14th September 2018

CABINET
13TH SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 
Poland, Rollings, Smidowicz and Taylor

Councillor Capleton

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing
Head of Strategic Support
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Finance and Property Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Head of Landlord Services
Procurement Manager
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Vardy

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

24. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) Councillor Barkley – a personal interest in item 8 on the agenda (Charnwood 
Grants) in respect of the grant proposed to be awarded to Syston Friendship 
Group.

(ii) Councillor Smidowicz – a personal interest in item 8 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Grants) in respect of the grant proposed to be awarded to 
Nanpantan Ward Residents Group.

(iii) Councillor Bokor – a personal interest in item 8 on the agenda (Charnwood 
Grants) in respect of the grant proposed to be awarded to Wymeswold 
Memorial Hall.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2 Cabinet - 13th September 2018
Published - 14th September 2018

25. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader made the following announcement:

Member Champion Roles

“Member Champions are Councillors who act as an advocate or spokesperson for a 
specific area of the Council’s business and activities.

The main responsibility for each champion is to raise the profile of the issue they are 
championing, and encourage communication and positive action over the issue they 
represent.

Role profiles for Councillors were introduced by Charnwood Borough Council in 2010 
and all Member Champions have a role profile setting out their respective duties.  
Councillors appointed as Member Champions are not remunerated.

I am pleased to confirm the following Member Champion roles are in place:

• Armed Forces – Councillor Fryer
• Older Persons – Councillor Gerrard
• Community Cohesion - Councillor Parton.”

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

27. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

No questions had been submitted.

28. PURCHASE OF STORE MATERIALS FOR HOUSING REPAIRS THROUGH A 
FRAMEWORK CONTRACT 

Considered a report of the Head of Landlord Services to consider procuring a supplier 
through a framework for the supply of store materials for the Council’s directly 
employed repairs service, for three years with the option to extend for a further one 
year (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Landlord Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that the Head of Landlord Services be authorised to commence a 
procurement exercise, identify a suitable framework, and subsequently award a 
contract for the supply of store materials for the housing repairs service, for a period of 
up to four years.

Page 5



3 Cabinet - 13th September 2018
Published - 14th September 2018

Reason

a) The current contract is due to end in June 2019.  This decision will enable a 
new supplier to be procured and a contract awarded in a way that is consistent 
with the Council’s procurement rules.  

b) To benefit from economies of scale provided by using a framework provider’s 
buying power.

c) To mitigate the risks associated with OJEU procurement by using a framework 
provider.

29. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT - OPTIONS FOR THE DELIVERY 
FROM JUNE 2020 

Considered a report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing to consider two aspects of the Environmental Services contract: the options 
available to the Council for future delivery from June 2020 and the options around the 
ownership of the fleet required for the provision of this contract (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

The report included exempt appendices as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, circulated to members.  Members of 
the Cabinet did not wish to refer to the information contained in those appendices in 
their discussion at this meeting.  Therefore, it was not necessary to exclude the public 
for any part of the consideration of this item. 

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED 

1. that the extension of the existing Environmental Services contract with Serco Plc 
from 29th June 2020 until 31st March 2024 be agreed;

2. that the contract be varied to remove the obligation on the contractor to provide 
the fleet, for the extension period stated in resolution 1. above; 

3. that authority be delegated to the Director of Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Lead Member for Performance of Major 
Contracts to complete the final period of extension and agreement;

4. that the procurement and purchase of required fleet for the delivery of the 
Environmental Services contract, using option 3 (Part B, paragraph 3.3 of the 
report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing), 
be agreed;

Page 6



4 Cabinet - 13th September 2018
Published - 14th September 2018

5. that, subject to legal, financial and operational compliance and appropriate due 
diligence checks, the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing be given delegated authority to purchase the fleet required for the 
delivery of the Environmental Services contract;

6. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Reasons

1. To ensure continuation of services to Charnwood residents in the most efficient 
and effective manner when the current arrangements expire on 28th June 2020.  

2&3. To ensure maximised efficiency and effectiveness of the contract and to ensure 
business continuity.

4. To enable the Council to make financial efficiencies in relation to fleet 
management arrangements and enhance its flexibility and resilience in the 
ongoing delivery of this contract in the following years.

5. To ensure maximised efficiency and effectiveness of the fleet purchase.

6. To acknowledge the work under
[...]
on of Affordable Housing to meet housing need HRA 
scheme should be increased to the sum of £941k, and that the cost be funded 
30% from retained 141 capital receipts and 70% from HRA Reserves.

33. PROSPECTIVE PILOT SCHEME PARTICIPATION - 75% BUSINESS RATES 
RETENTION 

Considered a report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services to consider the 
Council’s participation in a pilot scheme in which a substantial element of government 
funding would be received by retaining 75% of business rates collected (item 11 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.  
He explained that the shape of the bid would differ from that detailed in the report and 
that an amended recommendation 1 would be proposed to the Cabinet to reflect that.  

RESOLVED

1. that the Council’s application to participate in a pilot scheme as part of a 
Leicestershire-wide proposal allowing 75% Business Rate Retention in 2019/20 
in accordance with the principles set out below be approved:

• All business rates collected would flow into the Leicestershire pool;
• Participating local authorities would be required to forego certain grants (as 

set out in Part B of the report of the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services);

Page 9



7 Cabinet - 13th September 2018
Published - 14th September 2018

• Each local authority would be initially funded to a level equivalent to the 
retained business rates and grants receivable had they not been 
participants in the scheme including any grants foregone;

• Funding for the Local Enterprise Partnership that would have been 
generated through the pre-existing business rate pool arrangements will be 
maintained;

• Any surplus generated over and above these initial ‘calls’ would be
[...]
 work undertaken by and the views of the Overview Scrutiny 
Group.

Page 10



8 Cabinet - 13th September 2018
Published - 14th September 2018

34. THRUSSINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to consider ‘making’ 
the Thrussington Neighbourhood Plan as part of the statutory development plan for 
the Neighbourhood Area (item 12 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that the Thrussington Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ part of the statutory 
development plan for Charnwood, in accordance with the provisions of Section 38(A) 
(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Reason  

To fulfil the legal duty to make the Thrussington Neighbourhood Plan part of the 
development plan for Charnwood.

35. UPDATED TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

Considered a report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services to consider revised 
Treasury Management practices (item 13 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Finance and Property Services assisted with consideration of the report.

The Deputy Leader referred to this being the Head of Finance and Property Services 
final Cabinet meeting as she would shortly be leaving the Council to take up another 
position.  The Cabinet thanked the Head of Finance and Property Services for the 
excellent work she had undertaken for the Council and wished her well in her new 
role. 

RESOLVED

1. that the revised Treasury Management Practices, attached as an Appendix to the 
report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services, be approved;

2. that delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to make future 
amendments to the Treasury Management Practices document in line with 
changes agreed in the Treasury Management Strategy which is approved 
annually by Council.

Reason

1&2. To ensure that the Council’s Treasury  Management  Practices reflect  best  
practice  and  comply  with  the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Services Code of Practice, Guidance Notes and Treasury Management Policy 
Statement.

Page 11



9 Cabinet - 13th September 2018
Published - 14th September 2018

36. DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019 - 2022 

Considered a report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services to consider a draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2022, for the purposes of consultation (item 14 
on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy, attached as an Appendix to the 
report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services, be approved for 
consultation generally and for the purposes of scrutiny by the Budget Scrutiny 
Panel;

2. that the draft be amended by the Section 151 Officer, in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and Property Services, in respect of any 
typographical, stylistic or grammatical errors. 

Reason

1.&2. To identify the financial issues affecting the Council and the Borough in the 
medium term in order to inform the Council’s budget setting process and 
because the Medium Term Financial Strategy needs to come forward to the 
Cabinet in its final form after consultation.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on Friday, 21st September 2018 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 21st September 2018.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.

Page 12



CABINET 18TH OCTOBER 2018 

Report of Head of Finance and Property Services 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley 

Part A 

 

ITEM  7 FINALISATION OF VULNERABLE PERSONS RESETTLEMENT 

SCHEME (VPRS) BUDGET ALLOCATION 2018/19 

 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the realignment of the Vulnerable 

Persons Resettlement scheme for 2018/19. 

Recommendation 

1. That the budget virements outlined in Part B are approved for the Vulnerable 

Persons Resettlement scheme. 

Reason 

2. To comply with 1.6 of the Scheme of Budgetary Virement where budget 

changes more than £100,000 are taken to Cabinet for approval. 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

The 2018/19 Original Budget was approved in Minute 90 of Item 09 General Fund 

and HRA Revenue Budgets 2018-19 taken to Cabinet on 15th February 2018. The 

budget is essential to all policies of the Council. 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

If approved, it is proposed that the budget changes are implemented straight away. 

Report Implications 

The following implications have been identified in this report: 

Financial Implications 

The effects of the adoption of this report are explained in Part B of the report. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Risk Management 

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact  Risk Management  

      Actions Planned 

That the budgets 
approved in 
2018/19 are out of 
sync with the 
descriptions of what 
the expenditure is 
required to be 
spent on. 

Unlikely Moderate This report 
mitigates the risk. 

 

Key Decision:  Yes 

Background Papers: None 

Officer to Contract:  Ian Allwyn  

    Group Accountant 

    01509 634824 

    ian.allwyn@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

 

  

Page 14



Part B 

 

Realignment of Housing Services Budgets 2018/19 

1) The Vulnerable Persons Resettlement scheme began in 2016/17 following 

approval at Cabinet 14 April 2018 [Min 135] and is managed by the council on 

behalf of six other district councils within Leicestershire. There are currently 

19 families housed under this scheme c
[...]
 the revised Leicester 
and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan (the revised SGP) which is attached as 
Appendix A to this report. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That it be recommended to Council that: 
 

1. The Strategic Growth Plan (SGP) “Leicester and Leicestershire 2050: Our 
Vision for Growth” (attached at Appendix A) be approved; and 
 

2. The Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader and the Joint 
Strategic Planning Manager, be authorised to agree, prior to publication any 
final minor amendments to the SGP which do not significantly change the 
overall content or purpose of the document prior to its publication.    

 
Reasons 
 

1. Approval of the Strategic Growth Plan will put in place a key long-term 

strategy for the future development and prosperity of Leicester and 

Leicestershire. 

 
2. The revised Strategic Growth Plan document is being submitted to each 

participating authority for approval during the autumn/early winter and it is 
likely that, during this process, the need for some minor changes will be 
identified.  Enabling the Chief Executive to make such amendments following 
consultation with the Leader and Joint Strategic Planning Manager will avoid 
unnecessary delay. The Joint Strategic Planning Manager reports to all 
partner organisations and acts on behalf of the Members’ Advisory Group 
(MAG). 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
On 7 July 2016, the Cabinet approved the Strategic Growth Statement for 
consultation.  This formed the first stage in the development of the Strategic Growth 
Plan.  The Statement set out: 
 

 the rationale and proposed process for the preparation of the Strategic Growth 
Plan; 

 identified the defining characteristics of the local area and challenges faced by 
the partners; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 outlined the evidence base that would be assembled and the generic spatial 
options to be considered in formulating a Strategic Growth Plan; and 

 set out initial objectives and 
[...]
rations of the 
partners in terms of public transport 
improvements. 

Recognition of the need for public 
transport to support growth. 
 

Amended to emphasis aspirations for 
improved public transport as part of a 
sustainable transport strategy. 

Importance of delivering infrastructure in 
parallel with growth in order to support 
both long term growth and growth 
committed through the grant of planning 
permission. 
 

Emphasises that infrastructure is 
needed to support both long term 
growth and sites which already have 
planning permission. 
 

Emphasis on relationship/dependency 
between strategic and ‘lower order’ 
infrastructure 
 

Recognises that improvements to the 
wider network will be needed to 
support the strategic road and rail 
improvements highlighted in the 
Plan. 
 

Emphasis on delivery. Emphasises that development in the 
period 2011-31 needs to be 
accelerated. 
 

Align homes and jobs; recognising LLEP 
priorities. 
 

Recognises the desire to reduce 
levels of commuting and the 
relationship between major 
employment centres and new 
homes. 
 

Clear support for regeneration e.g. 
Coalville Town Centre 
 

Acknowledges that growth can take 
the form of regeneration and 
redevelopment of brownfield sites. 
 

 

Page 59



CABINET – 18TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Customer Experience 
Lead Member: Councillor Leigh Harper-Davies 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 8 REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE DELIVERY – FUTURE 

OPTIONS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek agreement from Cabinet on the next steps in the decision-making process 
for the delivery of the Revenues and Benefits Service post 2020 when the current 
outsourcing contract comes to an end. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet endorse the development of Options 2 and 3, as set out in Part B of this 
report, into detailed and costed proposals to present to Cabinet for a final decision on 
the future provision of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 
Reason 
 
To allow resources to be focussed
[...]
tions 

 

1. That land at Nanpantan is approved as the location of the site to be 
developed as a new cemetery subject to approval by the Environment 
Agency and Planning Permission being obtained. 

 
2.     To approve the revision of the capital programme for the cemetery 

development project; to allocate £60,000 of capital funding for 2018/19 to 
enable the commencement of pre-development surveys & assessments and 
£590,000 for construction/development to 2020/21.   

 
Reasons 

 

1. To reflect the outcome of detailed independent site assessments carried out 
to the 3 shortlisted sites and to reflect the public consultation undertaken by 
the Council. 

 
2. To ensure that sufficient resources are made available to deliver the project. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

 

A report to inform the Cabinet of developments regarding the provision of burials at 

Loughborough Cemetery and the recommendation to develop a new Cemetery site 

within the Town was presented to Cabinet on the 19th October 2017. The Cabinet 

report had also been presented to Overview Scrutiny Group on the 16th October 

2017.  

 

This report recommended that the site at Allendale Rd be selected as the preferred 

location for a cemetery, and this recommendation was approved by Cabinet.  

 

This decision was called-in under the Council’s call-in procedure and a meeting of 

Scrutiny Management Board was held on 14th November 2018. The Board 

requested that further work be undertaken to appraise sites for a new cemetery, and 

that public consultation take place prior to a further report being considered by 

Cabinet.  

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 10



 

On 16th November, 2018, Cabinet considered the report of the Scrutiny 

Management Board in respect of the Call-in and made the following resolutions.  

 

1. that further work is undertaken to appraise the sites for a new cemetery in the 

Loughborough area; 

2.  that public consultation is undertaken on the viable o

Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet - 18th October 2018
Published - 19th October 2018

CABINET
18TH OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Poland, 
Rollings, Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy

Councillor Capleton

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support
Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Head of Customer Experience
Group Accountant (IA)
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mercer

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

37. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) Councillor Rollings – a personal interest in item 8 on the agenda (Leicester and 
Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan) as two of his firm’s clients had responded 
to the consultation on the Plan.  Councillor Rollings would leave the meeting 
during consideration on the item.

(ii) Councillor Rollings – a personal interest in item 10 on the agenda (Future 
Cemetery Provision for Loughborough) as a client of his firm had objected 
during the consultation to one of the sites.  Councillor Rollings would leave the 
meeting during consideration of the item.

(iii) Councillors Barkley, Morgan, Poland and Taylor – personal interests in item 8 
on the agenda (Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan), as 
Leicestershire County Councillors.

38. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



2 Cabinet - 18th October 2018
Published - 19th October 2018

The Leader stated that all at this meeting had been very saddened to hear of the 
passing of Councillor Sutherington.  Councillor Sutherington had been an 
exceptionally kind, generous man and a person who was always a pleasure to talk to. 
Many people, particularly in the Anstey area, had been very fond of him and he would 
be sadly missed.  However unwell Councillor Sutherington had been, he had always 
wanted to know how others were.  Councillors would wish to remember Councillor 
Sutherington at the next meeting of this Council and at his funeral, but all thoughts 
were with his partner and his family at this time.    

39. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 

40. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

Councillor Hayes – Cemetery Proposal

I fully support and welcome the officers’ recommendations.

However, it is important to understand how we have arrived at this point, and my 
question to the Leader is: Can an investigation be carried out, to establish the full 
costs and actions that have caused many residents considerable distress and financial 
hardship over the last year particularly those trying to sell or buy houses?

The Leader referred to the following response, which had been published prior to the 
meeting:

I’m pleased that Cllr. Hayes agrees with the recommendation being made in this 
report. 

This is an excellent illustration of the effectiveness of the decision making systems in 
the Council and the value added by Scrutiny.  Decisions are not always right first time 
and on this occasion the checks and balances operated as they should within the 
Council in a way that led to further examination of the proposals. Officers working on 
this project have followed appropriate procedures and have been subjected to the 
required levels of governance throughout. The project also has progressed in 
accordance with previous Cabinet decisions. For this reason, I do not feel that an 
investigation is necessary. 

Information received from the District Valuer indicates that the impact on properties 
local to cemetery developments is limited and that the presence of existing cemeteries 
can enhance the value of neighbouring properties.

41. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

Consideration of this item was not necessary as the Scrutiny Management Board had, 
at its meeting held on 8th October 2018, supported the decision taken by the Cabinet 
on 13th September 2018 in relation to the Environmental Services Contract.



3 Cabinet - 18th October 2018
Published - 19th October 2018

42. FINALISATION OF VPRS BUDGET ALLOCATION 2018/19 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider 
finalisation of the VPRS (Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme) budget allocation 
(based on more information than was available during the budget setting process) 
(item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Group Accountant assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that the budget virements outlined in Part B of the report of the Head of 
Finance and Property Services for the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement scheme be 
approved.

Reason

To comply with 1.6 of the Scheme of Budgetary Virement where budget changes more 
than £100,000 are taken to Cabinet for approval.

43. LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE STRATEGIC GROWTH PLAN 

Having declared an interest, Councillor Rollings left the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.

Considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to consider a revised 
Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan, for recommendation to Council 
(item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council that:

1. the Strategic Growth Plan (SGP) “Leicester and Leicestershire 2050: Our Vision 
for Growth” (attached at Appendix A to the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration) be approved; and

2. the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader and the Joint 
Strategic Planning Manager, be authorised to agree prior to publication any final 
minor amendments to the SGP which do not significantly change the overall 
content or purpose of the document prior to its publication.   

Reasons

1. Approval of the Strategic Growth Plan will put in place a key long-term strategy 
for the future development and prosperity of Leicester and Leicestershire.

2. The revised Strategic Growth Plan document is being submitted to each 
participating authority for approval during the autumn/early winter and it is likely 
that, during this process, the need for some minor changes will be identified.  
Enabling the Chief Executive to make such amendments following consultation 
with the Leader and Joint Strategic Planning Manager will avoid unnecessary 



4 Cabinet - 18th October 2018
Published - 19th October 2018

delay. The Joint Strategic Planning Manager reports to all partner organisations 
and acts on behalf of the Members’ Advisory Group (MAG).

Councillor Rollings returned to the meeting.

44. REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE - FUTURE OPTIONS 

Considered a report of the Head of Customer Experience to consider options for the 
delivery of the Revenues and Benefits Service post 2020 (when the current 
outsourcing contract would come to an end) (item 9 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Customer Experience assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the development of Options 2 and 3, as set out in Part B of the report of the 
Head of Customer Experience, into detailed and costed proposals to present to 
Cabinet for a final decision on the future provision of the Revenues and Benefits 
service, be endorsed;

2. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Reasons

1. To allow resources to be focussed on a defined set of preferred future service 
delivery options.

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview Scrutiny 
Group.

45. FUTURE CEMETERY PROVISION FOR LOUGHBOROUGH 

Having declared an interest, Councillor Rollings left the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.

Considered a report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to further consider 
options for a new cemetery site for Loughborough (item 10 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Leader wished to thank the Overview Scrutiny Group for its useful scrutiny of 
matters to be decided at this meeting.



5 Cabinet - 18th October 2018
Published - 19th October 2018

The Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing and the Head of 
Cleansing and Open Spaces assisted with consideration of the report.  The Head of 
Cleansing and Open Spaces referred to typographical errors in the report as follows.  
Page 68 of the agenda, the Scrutiny Management Board meeting referred to in the 
final paragraph had been held on 14th November 2017.  Page 69 of the agenda, the 
Cabinet meeting referred to in the first paragraph had been held on 16th November 
2017.

RESOLVED

1. that land at Nanpantan be approved as the location of the site to be developed 
as a new cemetery subject to approval by the Environment Agency and Planning 
Permission being obtained;

2. that the revision of the capital programme for the cemetery development project, 
to allocate £60,000 of capital funding for 2018/19 to enable the commencement 
of pre-development surveys and assessments and £590,000 for 
construction/development to 2020/21, be approved; 

3. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Reasons

1. To reflect the outcome of detailed independent site assessments carried out to 
the 3 shortlisted sites and to reflect the public consultation undertaken by the 
Council.

2. To ensure that sufficient resources are made available to deliver the project.

3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview Scrutiny 
Group.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on 26th October 2018 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on 26th October 2018.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.


